circa US$75 per tonne at the Mine Gate.

The higher iron grade and lower impurities of
the final product to be produced at Jambreiro
is highly sought after by the domestic market.
The opportunity to purchase consistent quality
concentrate from long term, proven reserves will
also differentiate Jambreiro products from the
significant number of non-Vale suppliers to this
domestic market.

Centaurus used a price of US$73 per tonne for
its higher grade, lower impurity product in the
domestic market for the purpose of the PFS. This
pricing assumption is now being reviewed as part
of the Bankable Feasibility Study process.

Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis undertaken at the time of
the PFS indicated that the Project was most
sensitive to iron ore prices followed by exchange
rates, discount rates, operating expenditure and
capital expenditure.

The degree of sensitivity is represented in the
Tornado chart in Figure 5 below and the values
used for each variable under each case and the
impact on post-tax NPV is summarised
Table 6 below.

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 R

ev
ie

w

Table 6 – Values used for Sensitivity Analysis of 2 Mtpa Concentrate Production Scenario

2 Mtpa Base Post Tax – NPV (A$M)

Variable -20% -10% Case +10% +20% -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Price (Mine Gate) USD/dmt 58 66 73 80 88 185.6 237.1 288.7 340.2 391.7

Capital Expenditure ($M) 158 145 132 118 105 270.1 279.4 288.7 297.9 307.2

Operating Cash Costs ($M/dmt) 23.8 21.8 19.9 17.9 15.9 261.0 274.8 288.7 302.5 316.4

Foreign Exchange Rate R$/AUD 1.98 1.82 1.65 1.49 1.32 241.3 262.8 288.7 320.3 359.8

Discount Rate % 10 9 8 7 6 252.9 270.1 288.7 308.6 330.0

Centaurus Metals   |   Annual Report 2012 13

Powering
towards
Production

Figure 5 - NPV Sensitivity Analysis (+/- 20%)

Project and Mine Life Upside

Centaurus used the October 2011 JORC Mineral
Resource base for completion of the PFS,
comprising 116.5Mt grading 26.8% Fe.

Pit optimisation work using the same technical
and economical parameters as the Ore Reserve
study, with adjustment for the compact ore,
indicated that the following JORC Resource lies
within a larger conceptual open pit.

Conceptual Open Pit Size  93.7Mt at 27.3% Fe
 (80.4% of the total
 October 2011
 Resource base)

Strip Ratio  1.2:1

Potential Final Product  32.2Mt of 66% Fe

[…]

USD (10 percent strengthening) - -

A weakening of the AUD against the above currencies at 30 June would have had the equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

Centaurus Metals   |   Annual Report 2012 97
CENTAURUS METALS   ANNUAL REPORT 2012   97

Notes to tHe CoNsoLIDAteD
FINANCIAL stAtemeNts (CONTiNUEd)

For the year ended 30 June 2012

24. FINANCIAL INstrUmeNts (CoNtINUeD)

Interest rate risk
Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2012
$

2011
$

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 8,845,662 10,351,397

8,845,662 10,351,397

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

Profit or loss equity

100bp
increase

$

100bp
decrease

$

100bp
increase

$

100bp
decrease

$

30 June 2012

Variable rate instruments 88,457 (88,457) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 88,457 (88,457) - -

30 June 2011

Variable rate instruments 103,514 (103,514) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 103,514 (103,514) - -

Fair values
Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial
position are as follows:

30 June 2012 30 June 2011

Carrying
amount

$
Fair value

$

Carrying
amount

$
Fair value

$

Cash and cash equivalents 8,845,662 8,845,662 10,351,397 10,351,397

Other receivables 544,082 544,082 1,779,262 1,779,262

Available-for-sale financial assets 534,201 534,201 1,567,987 1,567,987

Held for trading derivatives instruments 29,525 29,525 261,084 261,084

9,953,470 9,953,470 13,959,730 13,959,730

Trade and other payables 3,609,005 3,609,005 4,016,265 4,016,265

3,609,005 3,609,005 4,016,265 4,016,265

Centaurus Metals   |   Annual Report 201298
98   CENTAURUS METALS   ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Notes to tHe CoNsoLIDAteD
FINANCIAL stAtemeNts (CONTiNUEd)

For the year ended 30 June 2012

24. FINANCIAL INstrUmeNts (CoNtINUeD)

Fair value hierarchy
The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been
defined as follows:
• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
•  Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either